

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).742/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Rajib Deka

Respondent : Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

Date of hearing : 26.11.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 26 11 2018

The petitioner Sri Rajib Deka is present. The public authority to be represented by SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. is absent without any information. The petitioner's complaint petitions dated 29.11.2017 and 4.7.2018 are taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the SPIO.

The petitioner complained that this Commission's order dated 14.11.2017 is yet to be complied with. As directed by this Commission he went to the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. on 15.11.2017 and again on several occasions thereafter. But the SPIO did not or could not furnish the information to him as directed by this Commission. In the absence of the SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. he could not be heard.

In view of the above, the following orders are passed –

- (a) The SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. will either furnish the sought for information as already directed by this Commission vide order dated 14.11.2017 by special messanger with three working days from the date of receipt of this order; and
- (b) The SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. is directed to show cause as to why penalty under the relevant provisions of the RTI Act 2005 shall not be imposed upon him for his failure to comply with the provisions of the Act and also for his failure to comply with the orders of this Commission as mentioned above. His written submission should reach this Commission by 15<sup>th</sup> of December, 2018.

Fixed 18.12.2018 at 12.30 P.M.for review and action taking. Issue notices to both the parties accordingly.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Jt.Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M). 742/2017/

Dtd. 26.11.2018

Copy to: 1. The SPIO Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd , Khanapara, Guwahati 22 for information and necessary action.

- 2. Sri Rajib Deka, Nayanpur Path, Kahilipara, House No.62, Guwahati 22
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Jt. Registrar
Assam Information Commission